ORDINANCE NO. 18-1802

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 4, SECTION 2403, OF THE CARSON MUNICIPAL CODE, RELATING TO THE TIMING OF THE SELECTION OF THE MAYOR PRO TEMPORE

NOW, THEREFORE, the CITY COUNCIL of the City of Carson, California, does HEREBY ORDAIN as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 4, Section 2403, paragraph A, is hereby rescinded in its entirety.

SECTION 2. A new Section 2403, subparagraph A, is hereby added to the municipal code to read, in its entirety, as follows (deleted text in strikethrough; new text in **bold** & **italics**):

"A. Regular Meetings. Regular meetings of the City Council shall be held on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at the hour of 5:00 p.m. If any such day is on a holiday, then the meeting shall be held on the next succeeding day which is not a holiday. If any such day is a Statewide election day or a regular or special municipal election day, then the meeting shall be held on the next succeeding day or on such other day as determined by the City Council. *During the second City Council meeting of January of each year the Council shall organize and select a Mayor Pro Tempore*. At the second regular meeting in March of each even-numbered year, the Council shall organize and select a Mayor Pro Tempore. In odd-numbered years, the Council shall organize and select a Mayor Pro Tempore at the meeting at which the declaration of its regular election results is made immediately following the installation of officers in accordance with Government Code Section 36801."

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its second reading and adoption.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance, and shall cause the same to be posted and codified in the manner required by law.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTE on this day of January 2018.	D at a regular meeting of the City Council
	MAYOR ALBERT ROBLES
ATTEST:	
CITY CLERK DONESIA GAUSE	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
CITY ATTORNEY SUNNY K. SOLTANI	